Net OPEB Liability beginning of year 1,060,929$
OPEB Expense 68,608
Employer Contributions (28,652)
Change in Outflow/(Inflow) due to Non-investment Experience -
Change in Outflow/(Inflow) due to Assumption Changes (89,764)
Change in Outflow/(Inflow) due to Investment Experience (342)
Net OPEB Liability End of year 1,010,779$

Deferred (Inflows)
Non-investment Experience -$
Assumption Changes (89,764)$
Investment Experience (342)$

Deferred Outflows
Non-investment Experience -$
Assumption Changes -$
Investment Experience -$

Net OPEB Liability Sensitivity

Baseline at 3.993% Discount Rate and 4.5% Ultimate Trend 1,010,779$
Increase Discount Rate by One Percentage Point 864,367$
Decrease Discount Rate by One Percentage Point 1,194,115$
Increase Trend Rate by One Percentage Point 1,214,192$
Decrease Trend Rate by One Percentage Point 852,161$
a Measured for the plan's fiscal year end June 30, 2017, and applicable for
the sponsor's fiscal year end June 30, 2018.

GASB NOS. 74 AND 75 DISCLOSURES
OPEB EXPENSES AND NET OPEB LIABILITY SENSITIVITY ($ IN 000'S)

BARGAINING UNIT NUMBER 10
PROFESSIONAL SCIENTIFIC

Individual Actuarial Valuation Results

State of California OPEB Valuation as of June 30, 2017

151

Valuation Date 6/30/2017
Measurement Date 6/30/2017

Amortization Initial Amortization Initial Amortization Initial

Plan Year Beginning (Gain)/Loss Factor Amortization (Gain)/Loss Factor Amortization (Gain)/Loss Factor Amortization

7/1/2016 -$   7.400512   -$   (103,789)$   7.400512   (14,025)$   (428)$   5.000000   (86)$

Deferred Outflows/(Inflows) Recognized in OPEB
Expense for Current Plan Year End

Outflows (Inflows) Net Outflows (Inflows) Net Outflows (Inflows) Net

6/30/2017 -$   -$   -$   -$   (14,025)$   (14,025)$   -$   (86)$   (86)$

Deferred Outflows/(Inflows) Recognized in OPEB
Expense for Future Plan Years Ending

6/30/2018 -$   -$   -$   -$   (14,025)$   (14,025)$   -$   (86)$   (86)$
6/30/2019 -   -   -   -   (14,025)   (14,025)   -   (86)   (86)
6/30/2020 -   -   -   -   (14,025)   (14,025)   -   (86)   (86)
6/30/2021 -   -   -   -   (14,025)   (14,025)   -   (84)   (84)
6/30/2022 -   -   -   -   (14,025)   (14,025)   -   -   -
6/30/2023 -   -   -   -   (14,025)   (14,025)   -   -   -
6/30/2024 -   -   -   -   (5,614)   (5,614)   -   -   -
6/30/2025 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
6/30/2026 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total -$   -$   -$   -$   (89,764)$   (89,764)$   -$   (342)$   (342)$

Change In Deferred Outflows/(Inflows) Recognized in
Liability and Assets for Current Plan Year End

6/30/2017 -$   (89,764)$   (342)$

Non-Investment  Experience Assumption Changes Investment Experience

CALIFORNIA STATE EMPLOYEES POSTRETIREMENT BENEFITS PROGRAM
GASB NOS. 74 AND 75 DISCLOSURES

DEFERRED INFLOWS AND OUTFLOWS, ($ IN 000'S)
BARGAINING UNIT NUMBER 10

PROFESSIONAL SCIENTIFIC

Individual Actuarial Valuation Results

State of California OPEB Valuation as of June 30, 2017

152

Number of Participants Covered
Active Participants 2,545$
Retired Participantsa 1,863

Total Participants 4,408$

Actuarial Present Value of Projected Benefits
Active Participants 309,808$
Retired Participants 314,473

Total Participants 624,281$

Actuarial Accrued Liability
Active Participants 227,043$
Retired Participants 314,473

Total Participants 541,516$

Actuarial Value of Assets -$